[No. 882, A.]

[Published April 10, 1882.)

## CHAPTER 292.

AN ACT to suthorize James H. Wesd, S. Bryant and Altr Weed to erect, construct and maintain dams and other improvements in Springbrook, Langlade county, Wisconsin, for the purpose of facilitating the running, driving and floating

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

James H. Weed, S. Bryant and Alfred Dams Section 1. Weed, their and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, or assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect, construct and maintain a dam across Springbrook, Langlade county, Wisconsin, on the east half of the northeast quarter of section thirty one (31) in township number thirty-one (31) north, of range number eleven (11) east, provided that raid dam does not and shall not back the water further up the stream than to the bridge on which the north and south road going from Antigo to Wausau crosses said Springbrook; provided further, that said grantees shall comply with all the requirements of chapter 70 of the revised statutes of 1878, provided, that the legislature shall have power at any time to amend or repeal this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 434, A.]

[Published April 14, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to provide for reconstructing, heating and ventilating University hall.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. To enable the regents of the University Re-arranging university hall. of Wisconsin to reconstruct the internal arrangement of "university hall," by utilizing the rotunda, and enlarging the recitation rooms; also to enable them to heat said building by steam, and to provide a thorough system of ventilation, there is hereby appropriated to said regents out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1882.